changes in foreign exchange rates, interest rates and commodity prices, to maintain the ability to pay financial obligations, and to comply with liquidity and
indebtedness levels defined by management.

30 of 72

Nexa Resources S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

(i) Sensitivity analysis
Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of the main risk factors that affect the pricing of the outstanding financial instruments related to cash and cash equivalents,
financial investments, loans and financings, and other financial instruments. The main sensitivities are the exposure to changes in the USD exchange rate, the
Interbank Deposit Certificate (“CDI”) interest rates, the National Broad Consumer Price Index (“IPCA”) and the commodity prices. The scenarios for these factors are
prepared using market sources and other relevant sources, in compliance with the Company's policies. The scenarios on December 31, 2024, are described below:

· Scenario I: considers a change in the market forward yield curves and quotations as of December 31, 2024, according to the base scenario defined by the
Company for March 31, 2025.

· Scenario II: considers a change of + or -25% in the market forward yield curves as of December 31, 2024.
· Scenario III considers a change of + or -50% in the market forward yield curves as of December 31, 2024.

   Impacts on income statement  Impacts on statement of comprehensive income
   Scenarios II and III  Scenarios II and III

 Risk factor  Quotation at
December 31, 2024

 Amount

 Changes
from 2024

 Scenario
I

 -25%  -50%  +25%  +50%

Scenario I  -25%  -50%  +25%  +50%

 Cash and cash equivalents and financial investments
 Foreign exchange rates
 BRL 6.1923 58,279  4.15% - - - - -  2,453 (14,773) (29,545) 14,773 29,545
 EUR 1.0394 3,126  1.98% 62 (781) (1,563) 781 1,563  - - - - -
 PEN 3.7611 34,444  (2.31%) (795) (8,611) (17,221) 8,611 17,221  - - - - -
 CAD 1.4390 694  1.70% - - - - -  12 (174) (347) 174 347
 NAD 18.8730 1,593  (7.93%) - - - - -  (126) (398) (797) 398 797
 Interest rates
 BRL - CDI - SELIC 12.15% 57,969  151 bps 872 (1,761) (3,552) 1,761 3,552  - - - - -

 Loans and financings
 Foreign exchange rates
 BRL 6.1923 299,844  4.15% - - - - -  (12,449) 74,961 149,922 (74,961) (149,922)
 Interest rates
 BRL - CDI - SELIC 12.15% 121,318  151 bps (1,826) 3,685 7,370 (3,685) (7,370)  - - - - -
 USD - SOFR 4.30% 236,978  (13) bps 304 2,545 5,090 (2,545) (5,090)  - - - - -
 IPCA - TLP 4.83% 159,509  17 bps (271) 1,926 3,852 (1,926) (3,852)  - - - - -
 TJLP 7.97% 19,018  54 bps (103) 379 758 (379) (758)  - - - - -
   54 bps   (103)   379   758   (379)   (758)
 Other financial instruments
 Foreign exchange rates
 BRL 6.1923 (168)  4.15% (7) 42 84 (42) (84)  - - - - -
 Interest rates
 BRL - CDI - SELIC 12.15% (168)  151 bps (194) 456 972 (405) (767)  - - - - -
 USD - SOFR 4.30% 1,651  (13) bps - 49 98 (49) (98)  (1) (81) (163) 81 162
 Commodities price
 Zinc 2,974 1,651  (4.17%) 10,942 13,037 26,074 (13,037) (26,074)  (8,013) (9,547) (19,094) 9,547 19,094

31 of 72

Nexa Resources S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is managed through the Company’s Financial Risk Management Policy, which states that the objectives of derivative transactions are to reduce
cash flow volatility, hedge against foreign exchange exposure and minimize currency mismatches.

The Company’s Financial Risk Management Policy establishes guidelines and rules to manage the Foreign Exchange Risk, to consist in finance projects / companies
in the same currency of its future cash flows (i.e. a project/company that will generate cash flows indexed to USD must be primarily financed with borrowings